The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared by the Directors for

illustrative purpose only and is based on a number of assumptions, estimates and uncertainties.

Because of its hypothetical nature, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information may not

give a true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group had the Acquisition been

completed as of the specified dates or any future dates.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the

unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group as set out in the published

interim report of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2024, the historical financial

information on the Target Group as set out in Appendix II to this Circular, and other financial

information included elsewhere in this Circular.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 152 –

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of assets and liabilities of the Enlarged
Group

As at 30 June 2024

The
Group

The
Target
Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6

Non-current assets
Goodwill 100,609 – – – – – 100,609
Property, plant and equipment 9,891,432 691,760 – – – – 10,583,192
Right-of-use assets 701,202 96,761 – – – – 797,963
Intangible assets 9,747 19,884 – – – – 29,631
Investments in associates – 18,610 – – – – 18,610
Equity instrument at fair value

through other comprehensive
Income 85,198 – – – – – 85,198

Biological assets 784,663 – – – – – 784,663
Prepayments for purchase of

property, plant and
equipment 15,253 1,648 – – – – 16,901

Deferred tax assets – 8,006 – – – – 8,006

11,588,104 836,669 – – – – 12,424,773

Current assets
Inventories 848,545 376,690 – – – (792) 1,224,443
Biological assets 2,288,359 – – – – – 2,288,359
Account receivables 204,083 101,773 – – – – 305,856
Prepayments, deposits and

other receivables 427,796 62,726 – – – – 490,522
Other current assets 480,929 – – – – – 480,929
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 13,994 – – – – – 13,994
Amounts due from related

companies 680,377 315,615 – – (73,288) – 922,704
Time deposits – 500,000 – – – – 500,000
Cash and bank balances 506,891 264,489 (313,814) – – – 457,566

5,450,974 1,621,293 (313,814) – (73,288) (792) 6,684,373

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 153 –

The
Group

The
Target
Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6

Current liabilities
Account and bills payables 364,613 270,700 – – – – 635,313
Other payables, accruals and

deposits received 828,671 263,808 – 10,000 – – 1,102,479
Lease liabilities 34,223 2,447 – – – – 36,670
Contract liabilities 268,765 80,897 – – – – 349,662
Bank borrowings 2,107,020 284,173 – – – – 2,391,193
Amounts due to related

companies 106,651 109,732 – – (73,288) – 143,095
Loans from related companies 2,222,500 – – – – – 2,222,500
Financial liabilities at fair

value through profit or loss 81,545 – – – – – 81,545
Current tax liabilities 583 12,447 – – – – 13,030

6,014,571 1,024,204 – 10,000 (73,288) – 6,975,487

Net current liabilities (563,597) 597,089 (313,814) (10,000) – (792) (291,114)

Total assets less current
liabilities 11,024,507 1,433,758 (313,814) (10,000) – (792) 12,133,659

Non-current liabilities
Bank borrowings 821,000 – 1,255,257 – – – 2,076,257
Loans from a related company 104,883 – – – – – 104,883
Deferred income 117,503 1,078 – – – – 118,581
Deferred tax liabilities 45,390 114 – – – – 45,504
Long-term payable 82,362 – – – – – 82,362
Lease liabilities 362,778 1,718 – – – – 364,496

1,533,916 2,910 1,255,257 – – – 2,792,083

Net assets 9,490,591 1,430,848 (1,569,071) (10,000) – (792) 9,341,576

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 154 –

Notes:

1. The amounts of assets and liabilities are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated financial
position of the Group as at 30 June 2024 as set out in the published interim report of the Group for the six
months ended 30 June 2024 dated 28 August 2024.

2. The amounts of assets and liabilities are extracted from the accountants’ report of the Target Group as at 30
June 2024 as set out in the Appendix II to this circular.

3. Pursuant to the Equity Transfer Agreement dated 21 October 2024, the consideration for the Acquisition is